Chapter 200, RECREATION FACILITIES

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Laurel Springs 3-27-1978 by Ord. No. 296 (Ch. 62 of the 1973 Code). Amendments noted where applicable.

GENERAL REFERENCES

Board of Recreation Commissioners -- See Ch. 50.

Consumption of alcoholic beverages in public -- See Ch. 72, Art. III.

§ 200-1. Applicable areas. EN

The existing playgrounds, parks and recreational facilities referred to in this chapter include but are not limited to the following:

- A. General Recreation Complex: the area bordered by Grand, Mt. Vernon and Chestnut Avenues.
- B. Crystal Spring Park: the area located southwesterly of Lakeview Avenue and West Elma Avenue.

§ 200-2. Motor vehicle restrictions. [Amended 10-27-1980 by Ord. No. 323]

It shall be unlawful for any person to operate, cause to operate or permit to operate any motor vehicle, motorcycle, moped or other motorized conveyance upon any lands and property referred to in § 200-1 at all times.

§ 200-3. Hours. [Amended 10-27-1980 by Ord. No. 323; 3-4-2002 by Ord. No. 614-2002]

It shall be unlawful for any person to enter upon, loiter about or trespass upon any lands or property referred to in § 200-1 between the hours of 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on each and every day.

§ 200-4. Exceptions. [Amended 10-27-1980 by Ord. No. 323]

Persons and vehicles exempt from §§ 200-2 and 200-3 shall be those associated with the police, fire, rescue and municipal maintenance forces of the Borough of Laurel Springs, in addition to those who have received expressed permission from the appropriate Borough authority to conduct official business or provide essential services on such properties in the interest of the Borough.EN

§ 200-5. Causes for removal from facilities.

- A. Any person believed to be in violation of §§ 200-2 and 200-3 shall be subject to ejection and removal from the area in question and/or prosecution as a violator of the provisions of this chapter. [Amended 10-27-1980 by Ord. No. 323]
- B. Additional causes for removal and/or ejection from the recreational facilities shall be for violation of any Borough Code provision, a violation of the New Jersey state disorderly persons or criminal statutes or for general or specific disruptive behavior which is detrimental to the well-being, safety, health and/or the legitimate conduct of bona fide users of the recreational facilities in question.

§ 200-6. Enforcement.

Enforcement of the provisions of this chapter shall rest with the members of the Department of Police, the Mayor, members of Council, members of the Recreation Commission and other individuals or associations as deemed necessary by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Laurel Springs by appropriate resolution.

§ 200-7. Posting of signs. [Amended 10-27-1980 by Ord. No. 323]

The recreational facilities, parks and playgrounds referred to herein shall be posted as facilities owned by the Borough of Laurel Springs and available for use by all individuals. Posting of signs denoting the curfew and vehicle restrictions of §§ 200-2 and 200-3 shall be placed at the perimeter of said properties as a warning to potential violators.

§ 200-8. Violations and penalties.

Any person or persons who shall violate this chapter or any of the provisions of this chapter shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to the penalties provided in Chapter 1, § 1-15.